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Questions & Comments from Reviewers
Q:  I am confused as to why you have to build a physical backbone and an agency to manage it.  It would seem that Network Virginia and the state backbone already provide the telecommunications infrastructure for affordable broadband telecommunications in the state.  As I understand it, Network Virginia will provide affordable broadband to any clinic or health care facility in the state.  Is that not the case?  Perhaps the issue is interoperability among exiting networks.  If that is the case, then it is a standards issue that can be addressed without investment in a completely new and duplicative telecommunications system, with an attendant bureaucracy.  If you are trying to improve health care access, then the issue is the need for coordination in the state and investing in service delivery.  Building a duplicative telecommunications infrastructure would seem an expensive distraction to me.

ANSWER:  VTN is not a telecommunications company and will not deploy new fiber.  VTN will supply IP based MPLS services.  VTN will utilize existing telecommunications network facilities and will act as a “customer” for proposed rural broadband initiatives.  Both Network Virginia and the “State Backbone” is based on a point to point network (ATM).  VTN is an IP based network which permits any site on the network to talk to any other sites.  Similar to the internet network, IP based networks are much cheaper and the interconnect is easier to execute.
Q: In terms of the people infrastructure, I am concerned about the concept of a central scheduling system.  This is not simply a software problem of scheduling access to a network.  As you well know, scheduling involves complex relationships among clinical entities and individual health care providers.  Technology can help, but the organizational agreements and infrastructure for collaboration must be in place to take into consideration a wide range of issues.  It is very unclear how these complex issues would be addressed in the proposed program.
ANSWER:  The “central scheduling system” is a web based software tool that allows VTN users to schedule consultations online using existing protocols established by the various provider entities.  It does not replace existing scheduling mechanisms.  In addition to facilitating scheduling for users, the system will be an excellent marketing tool for healthcare providers, grand rounds, and continuing medical education vendors.
Q:  I would like to have seen more info on what kinds of capabilities are being proposed for stations and other nodes.  Coming to this with no other context, one gets the sense that videoconferencing is the main thing that this network is about.

ANSWER:  The VTN is designed to handle all types of information such as data, voice and video.  This includes services like:

1) IP Videoconferencing

2) IP Voice (voip)

3) Multicasting

4) Imaging, pictures, etc.
Q:  Given that your goal is to establish a world class telehealth capability, I am a little concerned that both the plan and the organization proposed to field it are focused almost exclusively on telecommunications.

ANSWER:  VTN was designed to explore opportunities for collaboration.  Once the infrastructure is in place, the purpose and focus will shift to increasing the health of communities through the use of telemedicine/telehealth applications.  But the infrastructure must be in place before these systems can become operational.
Q:  If I were king, I would have someone of the staff who had significant expertise in the telemed/telehealth software domain who would view their job as creating added value (right now the focus seems to be on moving bits and not on what these bits are all about).  If the proposed is implemented as is and staffed with folks who do networking for a living, you are likely to see them focus only on networking.

ANSWER:  At this time the VTN Task Force due to limited resources only concentrated on the network design.  The next phase of the program will target Telemedicine/Telehealth systems beginning with home health applications and specialty care.

Q: To ensure that healthcare IT needs are considered in the creation and operation of the network, you might consider adding board members who are tied into RHIO’s within the state.

ANSWER:  The Governor’s Task Force on Health Information Technology addresses the role of RHIOs in the Commonwealth.
Q:  In the area of security, I would want to add services to support mutual authentication of remote parties.  This might be accomplished by engaging Verisign or similar companies to help set up a certification authority for the VTN that could be managed by the VTN staff.

ANSWER:  VTN will employ security software which includes:
1) Login assignment (dial access)

2) Electronic Keys for remote VPN access

3) Secure Gateway technically this will be located with the network

4) Almost all the information on the VTN will be encrypted
Q:  I would suggest creating a directory service within VTN that allows end users to locate individuals (providers, patients) and organizations within the network.  This would map to the IP Directory proposed in the document.

ANSWER:  Since VTN will be ipv6 compatible every device will have its own IP address.  The would establish the base for an automated IP directory. 
Q:  I understand the telemed mantra “serve the underserved” but I wonder if this can ever be sustainable by itself.  Are you guys considering marketing these services in areas already well served by VA’s healthcare systems?  I think that this would be a key differentiator from like efforts in other states.  If politics is driving things, then you could focus this first on serving the elderly.

ANSWER:  VTN is designed to provide Telehealth Infrastructure services to everyone concentrating first on underserved areas throughout the Commonwealth.
Comment:  I suggest that the place to start in a statewide plan is in building truly collaborative organizations that share and leverage existing resources in a collaborative venture.  If funds were to be allocated, given the limited funding environment we are in, I would suggest addressing the collaboration and standards challenges first.  A statewide network does not have to be a single physical telecommunications network to achieve the goals and objectives that you have lad out in the Plat, particularly where there is a rich telecommunications infrastructure. 

Comment:  I do not understand the business plan, particularly the revenue estimates.  In the plan, you project the following revenues from telemedicine services, year 1 through year 5 respectively:

	441,635
	1,245,638
	2,307,362
	4,022,309
	7,504,460

	
	
	
	
	


Comment:  Our experience (over 18 years) would not support these projections, in terms of start-up, usage, and present activity in the state, etc.  It would be critical for you to provide realistic estimates at this stage of your planning if the plan is to achieve credibility.  Moreover, the revenues for telemedicine generally go to the providers of health care.
